
NorCal Native American Studies Model Curriculum

For Native parents, educators and those who work with Native youth

Listening Sessions
The California Native American Studies Model 
Curriculum (NASMC) will support the design and 
development of lesson plans, primary source documents, 
planning resources, teaching strategies, and professional 
development activities to assist educators in teaching 
about California Native American Studies.

The NASMC is a statewide partnership effort funded 
through the California Department of Education. The 
Humboldt County Office of Education will host several  
virtual and in-person NASMC Community Engagement 
Listening Sessions in Northern California. Perspectives 
and voices of California tribal community members, 
Native American youth, educators, and cultural bearers 
will lead the development of NASMC.

During NASMC Listening Sessions, participants will: 

• Learn about goals and potential outcomes of the NAS 
Model Curriculum

• Discuss their hopes for the NAS Model Curriculum

• Provide feedback on potential curriculum topics and 
current educational resources 

For more information: hcoe.org/nasmc
Please RSVP for in-person listening 
sessions and direct inquiries to:
Rebecca Lowry, Learning Specialist  
RLowry@HCOE.org • 707-582-2175

Virtual Listening Session
Wednesday, March 22 | 6-7:30pm

In-Person Listening Sessions
6:00-7:30pm unless otherwise noted

Thursday, March 9 | 3:30-4:30pm
Round Valley Elementary School
Covelo, CA

Friday, March 10 | 1:30-2:30pm
Mendocino College | Ukiah, CA

Monday, March 13
NCIDC | Eureka, CA

Tuesday, March 14
Blue Lake Rancheria | Blue Lake, CA

Thursday, March 16
Del Norte County Office of Education
Crescent City, CA

Tuesday, March 28
CA Indian Museum & Cultural Center
Santa Rosa, CA

Wednesday, March 29
Seavey Center | Rocklin, CA

Thursday, March 30 | 9am-4pm*
Butte College | Oroville, CA 95963

Friday, March 31 | 12-1:30pm
Woodfords Indian Education Center
Markleeville, CA

Saturday, April 1
12:00pm-2:00pm
Fort Bidwell Indian Community
Fort Bidwell, CA

Monday, April 3 | 5:30pm-7pm
Susanville Indian Rancheria 
Susanville, CA

Saturday, April 8 | 11am-6pm*
Cal Poly Humboldt | Arcata, CA
*One-on-one discussions and surveys


